

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**

**Tr. Petition (Civil) No.97 of 2025**

Guriya Kumari ..... Petitioner  
**Versus**  
Sagar Kumar ..... Opp. Party

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**  
-----

For the Petitioner : Mr. Madhav Prasad, Advocate  
For the Opp. Party :

-----  
**04/Dated:01<sup>st</sup> April, 2026**

It appears that notice has been sent to the opposite party twice i.e. vide order dated 31.10.2025 and 04.02.2025 passed by the Co-ordinate Bench (Hon'ble Mr. Justice Pradeep Kumar Srivastava) of this Court.

2. However, the notice has been returned unserved with the endorsement "refused" in the first envelope whereas in the second envelope the Postal Peon has already reported that "addressee could not be located."

3. Under the circumstances, the petitioner is directed to take steps for fresh service of notice upon the opposite party through the learned Judge In-charge, Civil Court, Koderma/Nazir, Civil Court, Koderma by filing requisites within one week under the ordinary process in two sets and one of the same may be served by the Nazir, Civil Court, Koderma upon the opposite party whereas other copy of notice be served upon the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the opposite party in the Court below, whose Mobile Number has shown in the Original Suit No.82 of 2025.

4. Put up this case on 22.04.2026 and till then, further proceeding pending before the learned Principal Judge, Family

Court, Koderma in Original Suit No.82 of 2025 shall remain stayed.

5. The learned Judge In-charge/Nazir Civil Court, Koderma shall send service report regarding service of notice.
6. Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned Court below.

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**

Dated: 01.04.2026  
Saket/-