

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 97 of 2025**

-----  
Guriya Kumari

..... Petitioner

**Versus**

Sagar Kumar

..... Respondent

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD**

-----  
For the Petitioner : Mr. Madhav Prasad, Advocate

For the Opp.Party : None

-----  
**06/06.05.2026** It appears from the report sent by learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Koderma that the Original Suit No.82 of 2025 has remained stayed in compliance of the order dated 01.04.2026 passed by this Court.

**2.** By way of last chance, put up this case on 10.06.2026 awaiting the appearance of the opposite party and till then the Interim Order dated 01.04.2026 passed by this Court shall continue.

**(Sanjay Prasad, J.)**

s.m.  
Dated 06.05.2026